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THE SENATE 
THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 2023 S _ B _ N O _ l Q 09 
STATE OF HAWAII 

JAN 2 5 2023 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

ELEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds 

for capital improvement projects in the eleventh senatorial 

district. 
SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $56,088,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2023—2024 

for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for 

the eleventh senatorial district, as follows: 

To be expended by the department of education: 

1. Hokulani elementary school 

A. Construction and equipment to 

repaint the exterior of each 

building. 

Construction $20,000 

Equipment $50,000 
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Total funding 

Construction and equipment to 

repave the parking lot and 

driveway. 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

Construction and equipment to 

replace the playground equipment 

behind C building. 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to install an elevator 

to make the library accessible, in 

compliance with the Americans with 

Disabilities Act of 1990. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 
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$70,000 

$ 5,000 

$30,000 

$35,000 

S 5,000 

$20,000 

$25,000 

$ 5,000 

$ 5,000 

$10,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

l7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page3 SB. No. “00“ 

Equipment 

Total funding 

2. Lincoln elementary school 

A. Design and construction for a 

covered play court. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Design and construction for an 

electrical infrastructure upgrade. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Design and construction for a 

parking lot expansion. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

Design and construction for 

landscape and irrigation 

improvements. 
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Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

3. Manoa elementary school 

A. Design, construction, and 

equipment to convert rooms for 

multiple usage. 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

B. Design, construction, and 

equipment for constructing an 

outdoor learning space and garden. 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

4. Noelani elementary school. 

SB LRB 23—O660-1.docx 

WEIWHIIWHIHHIIWHEIMfillflmllfiflllfllfllmflflm 

$ 90,000 

$260,000 

$350,000 

$ 4,000 

$400,000 

$100,000 

$504,000 

$ 4,000 

$400,000 

$100,000 

$504,000
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A. 
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Construction to reroof covered 

walkway and for structural repairs 

and expansion. 

Construction 

Total funding 

Construction to resurface outdoor 

court. 

Construction 

Total funding 

Construction for an A building 

playground. 

Construction 

Total funding 

Roosevelt high school 

Plans and construction for new 

music facilities with classrooms, 

practice rooms, teacher offices, 

and other related facilities; 
ground and site improvements; 

equipment and appurtenances; and 

related improvements. 
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$2,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$500,000 

$500,000 

$250,000 
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Plans 

Construction 

Total funding 

Plans and construction for 

reconstructing the access ramp to 

upper campus, between A building 

and C building. 

Plans 

Construction 

Total funding 

6. Stevenson middle school 

A. Construction for an electrical 

upgrade. 

Construction 

Total funding 

Construction and equipment for 

renovating and building physical 

education buildings, including 

classrooms, storage, shower rooms, 

and a covered basketball court. 

Construction 
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$ 2,000,000 

$15,000,000 

$17,000,000 

$ 500,000 

$2,000,000 

$2,500,000 

$300,000 

$300,000 

$10,000,000
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Equipment 

Total funding 

Construction and equipment for 

renovating and rebuilding the 

music facility for band, 

orchestra, hula, and general music 

classes, with soundproofing 

between learning spaces. 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

$ 200,000 

$10,200,000 

$15,000,000 

$ 300,000 

$15,300,000 

To be expended by the department of land and natural resources: 

Division of forestry and wildlife baseyard fencing, Oahu 

Construction for the installation 

of fencing abutting the division 

of forestry and wildlife Oahu 

baseyard between the Hawaii Nature 

Center and 2260 Makiki Heights 

Drive. 

Construction 

Total funding 
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SECTION 3. The appropriations made by this Act shall not 

lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which the 

appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the 

appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as 

of that date. 

SECTION 4. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section 2 shall be 

expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of 

this Act. 

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July l, 2023. 

INTRODUCED BY: W W%—
I 
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SB. No. UM 

Report Title: 
CIP; 11th Senatorial District; Appropriation 

Description: 
Authorizes the issuance of general obligation bonds and 
appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 11th 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 
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