JAN 2 5 2023

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE ELEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to appropriate funds
- 2 for capital improvement projects in the eleventh senatorial
- 3 district.
- SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue 4
- 5 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$56,088,000 or so much
- 6 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
- as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2023-2024 7
- for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
- the eleventh senatorial district, as follows: 9
- 10 To be expended by the department of education:
- 11 Hokulani elementary school
- Construction and equipment to 12 Α.
- repaint the exterior of each 13
- 14 building.
- Construction \$20,000 15
- \$50,000 16 Equipment



1		Total funding	\$70,000
2	В.	Construction and equipment to	
3		repave the parking lot and	
4		driveway.	
5		Construction	\$ 5,000
6		Equipment	\$30,000
7		Total funding	\$35,000
8	C.	Construction and equipment to	
9		replace the playground equipment	
10		behind C building.	
11		Construction	\$ 5,000
12		Equipment	\$20,000
13		Total funding	\$25,000
14	D.	Plans, design, construction, and	
15		equipment to install an elevator	
16		to make the library accessible, in	
17		compliance with the Americans with	
18		Disabilities Act of 1990.	
19		Plans	\$ 5,000
20		Design	\$ 5,000
21		Construction	\$10,000



1			Equipment	\$30,000	
2			Total funding	\$50,000	
3	2. Lincoln elementary school				
4		Α.	Design and construction for a		
5			covered play court.		
6			Design	\$ 600,000	
7			Construction	\$1,400,000	
8			Total funding	\$2,000,000	
9		В.	Design and construction for an		
10			electrical infrastructure upgrade.		
11			Design	\$ 600,000	
12			Construction	\$1,400,000	
13			Total funding	\$2,000,000	
14		C.	Design and construction for a		
15			parking lot expansion.		
16			Design	\$ 250,000	
17			Construction	\$1,750,000	
18			Total funding	\$2,000,000	
19		D.	Design and construction for		
20			landscape and irrigation		
21			improvements.		

1			Design	\$ 90,000
2			Construction	\$260,000
3			Total funding	\$350,000
4	3.	Manc	oa elementary school	
5		Α.	Design, construction, and	
6			equipment to convert rooms for	
7			multiple usage.	
8			Design	\$ 4,000
9			Construction	\$400,000
10			Equipment	\$100,000
11			Total funding	\$504,000
12		В.	Design, construction, and	
13			equipment for constructing an	
14			outdoor learning space and garden.	
15			Design	\$ 4,000
16			Construction	\$400,000
17			Equipment	\$100,000
18			Total funding	\$504,000
19	4. Noelani elementary school.			

1		Α.	Construction to reroof covered	
2			walkway and for structural repairs	
3			and expansion.	
4			Construction	\$2,000,000
5			Total funding	\$2,000,000
6		В.	Construction to resurface outdoor	
7			court.	
8			Construction	\$500,000
9			Total funding	\$500,000
10		С.	Construction for an A building	
11			playground.	
12			Construction	\$250,000
13			Total funding	\$250,000
14	5. Roosevelt high school			
15		Α.	Plans and construction for new	
16			music facilities with classrooms,	
17			practice rooms, teacher offices,	
18			and other related facilities;	
19			ground and site improvements;	
20			equipment and appurtenances; and	
21			related improvements.	

1		Plans	\$ 2,000,000
2		Construction	\$15,000,000
3		Total funding	\$17,000,000
4	В.	Plans and construction for	
5		reconstructing the access ramp to	
6		upper campus, between A building	
7		and C building.	
8		Plans	\$ 500,000
9		Construction	\$2,000,000
10		Total funding	\$2,500,000
11	6. Stev	renson middle school	
12	Α.	Construction for an electrical	
13		upgrade.	
14		Construction	\$300,000
15		Total funding	\$300,000
16	В.	Construction and equipment for	
17		renovating and building physical	
18		education buildings, including	
19		classrooms, storage, shower rooms,	
20		and a covered basketball court.	
21		Construction	\$10,000,000

1		Equipment	\$	200,000		
2		Total funding	\$10	,200,000		
3	С.	Construction and equipment for				
4		renovating and rebuilding the				
5		music facility for band,				
6		orchestra, hula, and general music				
7		classes, with soundproofing				
8		between learning spaces.				
9		Construction	\$15	,000,000		
10		Equipment	\$	300,000		
11		Total funding	\$15	,300,000		
12	12 To be expended by the department of land and natural resources:					
13	7. Divi	sion of forestry and wildlife baseyard fenci	.ng,	Oahu		
14		Construction for the installation				
15		of fencing abutting the division				
16		of forestry and wildlife Oahu				
17		baseyard between the Hawaii Nature				
18		Center and 2260 Makiki Heights				
19		Drive.				
20		Construction		\$500,000		
21		Total funding		\$500,000		

- 1 SECTION 3. The appropriations made by this Act shall not
- 2 lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which the
- 3 appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the
- 4 appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as
- 5 of that date.
- 6 SECTION 4. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 7 capital improvement projects set forth in section 2 shall be
- 8 expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of
- 9 this Act.
- 10 SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2023.

11

INTRODUCED BY: Our Juhan up



#### Report Title:

CIP; 11th Senatorial District; Appropriation

#### Description:

Authorizes the issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 11th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.